CaML’s market risk capital requirement consists solely of foreign exchange risk. (See chapter 11 regarding
interest rate risk).

CaML (Solo) outright products
at 31 December 2018 (£000s) Risk-weighted assets Capital requirements

Foreign exchange risk 59 5

Total 59 5

11 Article 448 CRR - Interest rate risk in the banking book

Interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) is not considered a material risk for the Company as CaML
does not lend or take deposits in the normal course of its business. CaML is funded by equity and term
loans of USD 30m and GBP 30m from The Bank of New York Mellon London Branch, which it places out
on an overnight basis with internal and external bank counterparties. Interest rate risk is monitored by the
Market Risk function and reported to the Operating Committee on a monthly basis.

CaML is exposed to relatively minor interest rate risk on its balance sheet due to the mismatch in duration
of its overnight placements on the asset side versus the duration of the short term funding on the liability
side. CaML does not take client deposits nor does it provide credit to its clients.

BNY Mellon Capital Markets EMEA Limited

Risk Pillar 3 Disclosure 2018  ·  51

 Table 25: Net interest income sensitivity by currency

This table shows the net interest income sensitivity by CaML’s major transactional currencies.

Currency (£000s)

+100 basis
points

- 100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

- 100 basis
points

2018 2018 2017 2017

GBP 91 (91) 96 (96)

USD — — — —

EUR — — — —

Other currencies — — — —

Total 91 (91) 96 (96)

As percentage of net interest income 20% (20)% 23% (23)%

12 Liquidity risk

CaML defines Liquidity risk as the inability to access funding, convert assets to cash quickly and efficiently,
or to roll over or issue new debt, especially during periods of market stress, at a reasonable cost in order
to meet its short-term (up to one year) obligations.

CaML defines Funding Liquidity risk as the risk that it cannot meet its cash and collateral obligations at a
reasonable cost for both expected and unexpected cash flow and collateral needs without affecting daily
operations or financial conditions.

Liquidity risks can arise from funding mismatches, market constraints from inability to convert assets to